expenses, other than funds disbursed from the Contingency and Emergency 

Fund, shall be used for the other purposes of this act. Unused funds in the 

account for administrative expenses disbursed from the Contingency and 

Emergency Fund shall be returned to said fund. 

(c) Pollution Control Account. The sum of one hundred fifty-four million dollars 

($154,000,000) of the proceeds of the sale of bonds authorized by this act shall be allocated to a 

Pollution Control Account, from which shall be made grants to units of government for the 

construction, improvement or expansion of wastewater treatment works and wastewater

[...]

population of the State, as such populations were determined by the 1980 

Decennial Census of the United States Department of Commerce, 

exclusively for grants to the counties or units of government therein for 

wastewater treatment works or collection system projects. 

(3) Thirty-four million dollars ($34,000,000) of the funds allocated to the 

Pollution Control Account shall be exclusively for the purpose of 

supplemental grants for wastewater treatment works projects: 

a. for which federal grant offers from federal fiscal year 1980 or federal 

fiscal year 1981 funds for development of detailed plans and